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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using your iron, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:
Read all instructions before using this product.
Use iron only for its intended use.
To protect against a risk of electric shock, do not immerse the iron in water or other liquids.
The fabric setting/temperature dial should always be turned to “min” before plugging or unplugging from the
outlet. Never tug cord to disconnect from the outlet; instead, grasp plug and pull to disconnect.
This product has no on/off switch and operates when plugged into the main supply source, disconnect the
plug from mains after use.
This product is considered as “inappropriate for intended use” based on the EC regulation 1275/2008
ecodesign requirements of standby and off mode requirements.
Do not allow cord to touch hot surfaces. Let iron cool completely before putting away. Loop cord loosely
around iron when storing.
Keep the iron and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years of age when it is powered or cooling dow
Always disconnect iron from electrical outlet when filling with water or emptying and when not in use. n.
Do not operate iron with a damaged cord. The iron is not to be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible
signs of damage or if it is leaking. To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble the iron. Take it to a
qualified serviceman for examination and repair. Incorrect reassembly can cause a risk of electric shock when
the iron is used.
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision. Close supervision is necessary for any appliance being used near children. Do not leave iron
unattended while connected or on an ironing board.
Burns can occur from touching hot metal parts, hot water, or steam. Use caution when you turn a steam iron
upside down - there may be hot water in the reservoir.
If the LED flashes orange (not red or green), the iron is not operating normally. Disconnect from the power
supply and have the iron serviced by qualified service personnel

The iron must be used and rested on a flat, stable surface.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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When using your iron, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:
Read all instructions before using this product.

The iron must be used on a stable surface. When placing the iron on a stand or resting surface,
make sure the stand or surface is stable.

Oliso irons are high wattage appliances — 2000W-2400W at 220V to 240V-.
To avoid a circuit overload, do not operate another high wattage appliance on the same circuit.

If an extension cord is absolutely necessary, a 12 A cord should be used.
Cords rated for less amperage may overheat.
Care should be taken to arrange the cord so that it cannot be pulled or tripped over.

This iron uses hot steam!
Never direct fill the iron from a water tap while the iron is plugged into a power source.
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY

Correct Disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed

with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste
disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of
material resources. To return your used device, please use the return
and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was
_ purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe recycling.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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3 simple steps to start

step 1

fill unplugged

Open the flip funnel™
and add water to the
tank with the fill cup or
directly from a faucet.

2 fill cups equal the max
capacity of the water tank.

step 2

EE

‘ X0 ‘
i linen + cottop,
—_— X

set up

Plug in.
Choose a
fabric setting
then set desired
steam level.

step 3

=

iron

When the green light
stops blinking and is solid,
the iron is ready for use.
Touch the handle
and begin using.



itouch’® + auto-lift°

activating itouch’

touch release
\A touch

......... =y, activated
. " handle

. . L
. Itouch auto-lift

— your gentle touc to-lift® ¢

— activates the itouch® auto-uTtw system Z 8{} :

| instantly raises iron
handle to quickly up when itouch®
lower iron into place handle is released

For more information regarding the auto shut-off safety feature see page 7.



auto shut-off system

iron position  asooero: after ironing
) >, store iron properly
horizontal ! 30
lifted _‘a minutes 1 Turn the fabric selector to off.

Slide the steam selector to off (FRl).

2 Unplug the appliance. (Do not hold iron
30 while unplugging or the scorch guards™
minutes will not stay extended. Iron should always
be stored with scorch guards™ extended
to prevent leaking).

K ked 30 3 Allow to cool thoroughly before storing.
nocke
over seconds 4 Important: Empty water from the water
tank after each use. To do this, open the
flip funnel™ and tilt the iron to the left
over a water receptacle until the tank is

empty.

vertical

5 For easy storage, the power cord can
be wound loosely around the iron
once it has cooled.

If the oliso® smart iron® is not being used while it is plugged in, the status
light will flash red and the iron will turn itself off.

Simply touch the handle of the iron to restart it.



filling water tank

step 1

step 2
-- m

/\ / fill (cup included)

switch off unplug iron open port Two fill cups equal the max
capacity of the water tank.

If you need to add water during ironing, unplug the iron and repeat the above steps.
After filling, make sure the iron is fully reheated before ironing.

S . - t tyi
max fill line alternative filling recomvr\ﬁaer?éations etrr?ep t)grrw]lg

This iron is designed to be used with
regular tap water. If your water is
over 12 grams of hardness, we
recommend using either inexpensive

bottled spring water or mixing half
>/ tap water with half distilled water.

N

DO NOT .
O NO Alternatively, fill directly from a /R If storing the iron for more

Fill the tank past the MAX fill faucet holding the iron than two days, please

1o g vt remember to empty your
P ’ Make sure iron is unplugged. as this can caus; the iron to spit and leak. tank.



fabric selector

fabric selector

o) o o0 . 900
r— min. synthetic [ wool + silk | “w’linen + cotton
-~V V V VvV
dry iron steam iron

[ 1]
| wool + silk "ﬁ?’nn
- X Q

hetic

Turn the fabric temperature selector
| rﬁ \ to select a fabric setting. To use continuous steam or steam burst, the
temperature must be set to the cotton or linen range.

status light

red flashing green = solid green  flashing red
(ﬁ?ﬁ heat off optimizing ready auto off
temperature (heat)
@ The oliso® smart iron® uses a status light to display the iron’s

status. To ensure correct temperature, wait until the light
displays solid green before ironing.



Rapid response” triple play’ steam

continuous steam selector

Slide the steam selector to set the amount of continuous steam. The iron can only produce steam when the ®
fabric selector knob is set to linen + cotton M

Allow the iron to heat up (solid green status light)
before activating the steam control. Steam will be
. produced as soon as the iron is lowered. Steam will

--- --- LVJLVJLVJ stop when iron lifts up.
R

o000
fﬁT’ linen + Cottop,
/—V\

horizontal burst vertical steam spray
press steam ° < Forastrong press steam Handheld press spray Helps iron
button in @ burst of steam buttonin (= steamer for button in . heavy fabrics
> from the curtains and = or difficult
. “IQIB soleplate. . hanging clothes. - =g areas.
dry ironing zero-drip

To turn off the steam, slide the steam selector off ([F&]).
m Q The oliso® smart iron® has a
CQ b zero-drip feature which shuts off
pic | ol Tsit | gy, @ steam any time the iron'’s scorch
zero-drip  guards™ are extended.

system




problem

Iron does
not heat

Scorch
Guards™
do not
come out

Iron does
not steam

Iron
leaks

lronis
emitting a
brown

or white
substance

trouble shooting guide

things to check

Is fabric selector set to off?
Is iron plugged in correctly?
Is auto shut-off system activated?
Is iron plugged in correctly?

Is handle activated?

Is iron hot enough?
Is steam selector set to off?

Is steam valve clogged?
Is iron is hot enough?

Has steam burst button been overused?

Is water hardness too high?

solution

Turn the fabric selector knob to a fabric setting.
Check to make sure the plug is fully plugged into the socket.

Touch the handle.
Check to make sure the plug is fully plugged into the socket.

Move your hand away from the iron, and the itouch® technology will raise the soleplate.

The fabric selector must be set to the wool, cotton or linen settings to produce continuous steam.
Steam selector must be turned to a setting.

Move the steam selector from off (Ff)) to the max (T settings a few times to unclog.

Make sure the fabric selector knob is set to the cotton or linen range to
ensure proper steam production.

Allow 3 seconds between uses of the steam burst function.

Switch to either spring water or half tap/half distilled water mixture.
See water recommendations on page 8.

maintenance + cleaning

The soleplate should be cleaned if starch or other residue builds up. When the iron is cool, wipe the soleplate with a soft, damp cloth.
Do not use abrasive cleaners or scouring pads as this will damage the iron’s soleplate.

Mineral deposits from tap water can occur in the soleplate vents. To clean, fill the water tank and heat the iron to the linen fabric setting. Once the iron is fully heated,
unplug the iron and hold over a sink. Press the steam button repeatedly until water begins to drip out of the soleplate.

Be careful, as this creates large amounts of steam.

To ensure optimal steam production, the steam valve should be regularly cleared of accumulated debris and minerals. This is done by moving the steam selector back
and forth from the off ([FR]) to the max ([ ) steam settings several times.

If problems persist please visit oliso.com/faqgs



TG1600PRO+ Oliso®
Groves, Eastern Bypass, Thame,

;(2)86;1%\(/)\/”\/50/60HZ Wa r ra n ty Oxfordshire, OX9 3FU, UK

Tel: +44 01844 258 080

Oliso warrants that for a period of two years (TG1600Pro+ Models) from the date of the original purchase, this product will be free from defects in material and
workmanship, when utilized for normal household use. Oliso will repair or replace this product or any component of the product found to be defective during the warranty
period without charge to the customer. If a replacement product is sent, it will carry the remaining warranty of the original product. Replacement will be made with a new
or remanufactured product or component. If the product is no longer available, replacement may be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. This is your
exclusive warranty.

This warranty is valid for the original retail purchaser from the date of initial retail purchase and is not transferable. Keep the original sales receipt. Proof of purchase is
required to obtain warranty performance. Oliso dealers or retail stores selling oliso products do not have the right to alter, modify or in any way change the terms and
conditions of this warranty.

The liability of oliso is limited solely to the cost of repair or replacement of the product at its option. This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts and does not apply
to any product that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, abuse, use on improper voltage or
current, use contrary to the operating instructions, negligent handling or damage due to faulty packaging or mishandling in transit. This warranty does not cover damage
or defects caused by or resulting from damages from shipping or repairs, service or alteration to the product or any of its parts, which have been performed by a repair
person not authorized by oliso. Further, the warranty does not cover Acts of God such as fire, flood, hurricanes, and tornadoes.

This warranty is extended to the original purchaser of the product and excludes all other legal and/or conventional warranties. The responsibility of oliso is limited to the
specific obligations expressly assumed by it under the terms of the limited warranty. In no event shall oliso be liable for any incidental or consequential damages caused by
breach of any express, implied or statutory warranty or condition.

Except to the extent prohibited by law, any implied warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness for a particular purchase is limited in duration to the duration of the
above warranty. oliso disclaims all other warranties, conditions, or representations, express, implied, statutory or otherwise. In no event shall oliso be liable for any indirect,
special, incidental or consequential losses or damages (including but not limited to interruption of business or loss of business or profit) resulting from the use of or
inability to use the product, any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise, or for any claim brought against purchaser by any other party. Some states or jurisdictions
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusion
may not apply to you. If you have any question regarding this warranty or would like to obtain warranty service. Please email oliso at sales@groves-banks.com ,and a
service center address will be provided to you.

Please note: Your oliso® smart iron® may look slightly different than the irons illustrated here.
For a complete review of current oliso® smart iron® models, please visit oliso.com

For more information visit

olisocom BEEHE0O
W'OU&WRM%MW TW,!

If you have any further questions, you may call +44 01844 258 080
or mail us at Groves, Eastern Bypass, Thame, Oxfordshire, OX9 3FU, UK

sales@groves-banks.com



for purchasing the

oliso

smartironr

reinvented gom 304»

© 2021 Unovo LLC dba OLISO All rights reserved. oliso® logo, smart iron®, itouch®, and auto-lift® are registered trademarks of Unovo LLC dba OLISO.
U.S. Patent No. #6,453,587 B1, #6,925,738 B2, #7,406,783 B2 & # 7,546,701 B2. EU Patent No. #EP1404915B1 & Patents Pending.
SKU #41003001, Printed in China.



Manuel de l'Utilisateur

°||SO (o
smartiron a‘

; oliso ﬁiL/

pour le modéle TG1600Pro +



NN =

10

n

12

13

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez votre fer a repasser, des précautions de sécurité de
base doivent toujours étre suivies

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Utilisez le fer uniquement pour l'usage auquel il est destiné.
Pour se protéger contre le risque de choc électrique, ne plongez pas le fer dans 'eau ou tout autre liquide.
Le contrdleur de température doit toujours étre réglé sur « min. » avant de brancher ou de débrancher le cordon d'alimentation.
Ne tirez jamais sur le cable pour débrancher l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique ; au lieu de cela, tenez la fiche d'alimentation et
débranchez-la de la prise.
Cet appareil ne possede pas d'interrupteur marche/arrét et estimmédiatement opérationnel dés qu'il est connecté a l'alimentation
électrique. Débranchez la prise d'alimentation apreés utilisation.
Cet appareil appartient a la catégorie « impropre a l'usage prévu » conformément a la directive CE 1275/2008 sur l'écoconception des
exigences des dispositions relatives aux modes veille et arrét.
Ne laissez pas le cordon toucher des surfaces chaudes. Laissez le fer refroidir complétement avant de le ranger. Enroulez sans serrer le
cordon autour du fer pour le ranger.
Assurez-vous que le fer est hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans lorsqu'il est allumé ou lorsqu'il refroidit.
Retirez la fiche d'alimentation de la prise lorsque vous remplissez le fer d'eau ou lorsque vous le videz et lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
N'utilisez pas le fer si le cordon est endommagé. N'utilisez pas le fer s'il est tombé, s'il présente des dommages visibles ou s'il fuit.
Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne démontez pas le fer. Apportez-le a un technicien de service qualifié pour inspection et
réparation. Sinon, un assemblage incorrect pourrait entrainer un choc électrique lors de l'utilisation du fer.
S'il est assuré qu'il est effectué sous surveillance ou en suivant des instructions détaillées pour l'utilisation de l'appareil, ce fer peut étre
utilisé par des enfants agés de 8 ans et plus et par des personnes a mobilité réduite,
les capacités sensorielles ou mentales ou le manque d'expérience et de connaissances sont utilisées. Cela suppose qu'ils comprennent
les dangers que cela représente. Les enfants ne sont pas autorisés a jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et 'entretien ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants sans surveillance. Il est nécessaire d'utiliser l'appareil sous surveillance étroite en présence d'enfants. Ne laissez
jamais le fer sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché sur une prise électrique ou sur une planche a repasser.
Le contact avec des piéces métalliques chaudes peut provoquer des bralures. Attention - de l'eau chaude ou de la vapeur
peuvent s'échapper. Soyez prudent lorsque vous le faites Retournez le fer a vapeur - l'eau dans le récipient peut étre chaude.
Si le voyant LED clignote en orange (pas en rouge ni en vert), cela indique une panne de fer. Débranchez-le de l'alimentation et laissez-le
Vérifiez le fer par du personnel qualifié.
Le fer doit étre utilisé et posé sur une surface plane et stable.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS



INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES

Lorsque vous utilisez votre fer a repasser, ces précautions de sécurité de
base doivent toujours étre suivies :

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le fer.

Le fer doit étre utilisé sur une surface stable. Lorsque vous placez le fer sur une autre surface,
assurez-vous que la surface est stable.

Les fers Oliso sont des appareils a haute puissance - 2000W-2400W a 220V a 240V. Pour éviter
les surcharges, n'utilisez aucun autre appareil a haute puissance sur le méme circuit.

Si l'utilisation d'une rallonge est nécessaire, utilisez un cordon d'alimentation de 12 ampeéres.
Les cables concus pour des ampérages inférieurs surchaufferont. Des précautions doivent étre
prises pour s'assurer que le cable est positionné de telle sorte qu'il ne puisse pas trébucher.

Ce fer utilise de la vapeur chaude !

Ne remplissez jamais le fer directement avec de l'eau du robinet lorsque le fer est connecté a une
source d'alimentation.

LE FER EST DESTINE A UN USAGE MENAGER UNIQUEMENT

Elimination correcte de ce produit

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures
ménagéres normales dans toute l'UE. Pour éviter les dommages a l'environnement
ou a la santé humaine dus a l'élimination incontrolée des déchets, recyclez-le de
facon responsable. Utiliser les ressources matérielles de maniére durable. Pour
retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les options de retour et les systéemes
de collecte ou contactez le revendeur aupreés duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
_ Vous vous assurerez que ce produit est recyclé dans le respect de l'environnement.

ENREGISTREZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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entonnoir a bascule

faites connaissance avec votre oliso® smart iron®

9 jet de vapeur g 13 pivot a 360 degrés
o X - brouillard de
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3 semelle /\ 7 sélecteur de tissu
4 gardes anti-brilure

—@==— 11 voyant d'état
sélecteur de vapeur
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3 etapes simples pour commencer

etape 1

remplir débranché

(pas connecté a la prise)

Ouvrez le flip funnel ™
et ajoutez de l'eau au réservoir
avec le godet de remplissage ou
directement a partir d'un robinet.

2 tasses de remplissage égales au
maximum capacité du réservoir
d'eau.

etape 2

e

...
rﬁ” linen + cotton,
/—V\

---

d'installation

Brancher.Choisis un
réglage du tissupuis réglez
souhaité niveau de vapeur.

etape 3

=

fer a vapeur

Quand le feu vert
cesse de clignoter et reste fixe,
le fer est prét a l'emploi.
Touchez la poignée
et commencez a utiliser.
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itouch® + auto-lift°

activer itouch’

toucher Libération

\A pmgneetactlvee

itouch’ auto-lift

systéme auto-lift®
souléve instantanément
le feren place quand
itouch® la poignée est
relachée

ton toucher doux
active litouch®
manipuler rapidement
abaisser le fer en
place

Pour plus d'informations sur la fonction de sécurité d'arrét automatique, reportez-vous a la page 7.



systéme d'arrét automatique

position du fer sopro: apres le repassage

ranger le fer correctement

horizontal Q 30 1 Désactivez le sélecteur de tissu. Faites glisser
& ;

soulevé i .
min le sélecteur de vapeur sur off ([F&]).

2 Débranchez l'appareil. (Ne tenez pas le fer
lors du débranchement ou des protections

) 30 scorch guards ™ ne restera pas prolongé. Le
vertical min fer doit toujours étre stocké avec scorch
guards ™ étendu pour éviter les fuites).
3 Laisser refroidir complétement avant
30 de ranger.
renverse sec 4 |mportant: vider l'eau de l'eau réservoir

aprés chaque utilisation. Pour ce faire,
ouvrez le flip funnel ™ et incliner le fer
vers la gauche au-dessus d'un récipient
d'eau jusqu'a ce que le réservoir soit vider.

5 Pour un rangement facile, le cordon
d'alimentation peut étre enroulé

librement autour du fer une fois qu'il a

refroidi.

Si loliso® smart iron® n'est pas utilisé alors qu'il est branché, l'état
la lumiere clignotera en rouge et le fer s'éteindra.

Touchez simplement la poignée du fer pour le redémarrer.




remplissage du réservoir d'eau

étape 1 etape 2

m G ) B /\ LV/
remplir (tasse incluse)

éteindre débrancher le fer port ouvert Deux tasses de remplissage égalent le maximum
capacité du réservoir d'eau.

Si vous devez ajouter de l'eau pendant le repassage, débranchez le fer et répétez les étapes ci-dessus.
Apres le remplissage, assurez-vous que le fer est complétement réchauffé avant de repasser.

ligne de
remplissage max

remplissage alternatif recommandations d'eau vider le réservoir

Ce fer est congu pour étre utilisé avec
eau du robinet ordinaire. Si votre eau a plus de 12
grammes de dureté, nous vous recommandons
d'utiliser de l'eau de source en bouteille bon
marché ou de mélanger la moitié de l'eau du
robinet avec de l'eau a moitié distillée.

/ 6

NE PAS remplir le réservoir Sinon, remplissez directement a partir -E\/:-an.i_cakaire

au—fiela du rem?li§sage MAX d'un rolpinet tenant le fer Si vous stockez le fer
ligne sur le cété du fer. horizontalement. ) ) N'UTILISEZ JAMAIS pendant plus de deux jours,

Fermez le port lorsque vous Assurez-vous que le fer est débranché. deeau distillée 4 100% car cela peut provoquer des n'oubliez pas de vider votre

avez terminé. crachats et des fuites du fer. réservoir.



sélecteur de tissu

sélecteur de tissu

o) o e | . oo
min.  synthetic | wool + silk | ‘i’ linen + cotton
-~ vV V VvV
fer sec repassage a la vapeur

Tournez le sélecteur de température du tissu pour sélectionner un réglage de tissu.

Pour utiliser une vapeur continue ou un jet de vapeur, la température
doit étre réglée sur la plage coton ou lin.

voyant d'état

. . rouge
rouge vert clignotant vert uni clignotant

(Fﬁﬁ* la chaleur  optimisation de prét Auto off

est éteinte  la température

@ Loliso® smart iron® utilise un voyant d'état pour afficher l'état
du fer. Pour garantir une température correcte, attendez que le
voyant devienne vert fixe avant de repasser.



Rapid response- triple play’ steam

selecteur de vapeur continue

Faites glisser le sélecteur de vapeur pour régler la quantité Le fer ne peut produire de la vapeur que lorsque le . 900
de vapeur continue. sélecteur de tissu est réglé sur lin + coton i linen + cotton

o Laissez le fer chauffer (voyant d'état vert fixe)
g avant d'activer la commande de vapeur. La vapeur

& sera produite dés que le fer sera abaissé. La vapeur
- -- S

o000
r‘,’.T’ linen + Cotton
/—V\

s'arrétera lorsque le fer se levera.

rafale horizontale vapeur verticale vaporisateur
appuyez sur le «° < ; appuyez sur le Vapeur a main appuyez sur le Aide a repasser
bgﬂtgn vapeur @ ZZL\‘,;SQJ?&ET; b%ztgn vapeur {{E poﬂr rideaux et b%ﬂtgn vapeur . les tissus épais
= semelle. vétements p ou les zones
?ﬁ? @ ﬁﬁﬁ suspendus. ? difficiles.

repassage a sec zéro goutte

Pour arréter la vapeur, faites coulisser le sélecteur de vapeur ( [FR]). ) .
Loliso® smart iron® a une

\ CQ “ fonction zéro goutte qui s'éteint

gic | wodtZane | ) vapeur a chaque fois que le fer
. scorch guards™ est allongé.
zero-drip

i system



probléeme

Le fer ne
chauffe pas

Scorch
Guards™
ne sors pas

Le fer ne
cuit pas

Fuites de fer

Le fer émet
une substance
brune ou
blanche

guide de dépannage

choses a vérifier

Le sélecteur de tissu est-il désactivé?

Le fer est-il correctement branché?
Le systéme d'arrét automatique est-il activé?
Le fer est-il correctement branché?

La poignée est-elle activée?

Le fer est-il assez chaud?

Le sélecteur de vapeur est-il désactivé?

La vanne de vapeur est-elle obstruée?
Le fer est-il assez chaud?

Le bouton de jet de vapeur a-t-il
été surutilisé?

La dureté de l'eau est-elle trop élevée?

solution

Tournez le bouton de sélection de tissu sur un réglage de tissu.
Assurez-vous que la fiche est complétement branchée dans la prise.
Touchez la poignée.

Assurez-vous que la fiche est complétement branchée dans la prise.

Eloignez votre main du fer et la technologie itouch® soulévera la semelle.

Le sélecteur de tissu doit étre réglé sur les réglages laine, coton ou lin pour produire une vapeur continue.

Le sélecteur de vapeur doit étre tourné sur un réglage.
Déplacez le sélecteur de vapeur de Off ([F&]) & max ( ) plusieurs fois pour déboucher.

Assurez-vous que le bouton de sélection de tissu est réglé sur la plage coton ou lin pour garantir une
production de vapeur adéquate.

Attendez 3 secondes entre les utilisations de la fonction de jet de vapeur.

Passez a l'eau de source ou au mélange moitié robinet / moitié eau distillée.
Voir les recommandations relatives a l'eau a la page 8.

entretien + nettoyage

La semelle doit étre nettoyée si de 'lamidon ou d'autres résidus s'accumulent. Lorsque le fer est froid, essuyez la semelle avec un chiffon doux et humide.

N'utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs ou de tampons a récurer car cela endommagerait la semelle du fer.

Des dépots minéraux provenant de l'eau du robinet peuvent se former dans les évents de la semelle. Pour nettoyer, remplissez le réservoir d'eau et chauffez le fer au
réglage du tissu en lin. Une fois que le fer est entierement chauffé,

débranchez le fer et tenez-le au-dessus d'un évier. Appuyez sur le bouton vapeur a plusieurs reprises jusqu'a ce que de l'eau commence a s'écouler de la semelle.
Soyez prudent, car cela crée de grandes quantités de vapeur.

Pour assurer une production de vapeur optimale, la vanne de vapeur doit étre régulierement débarrassée des débris et minéraux accumulés.

Cela se fait en déplacant le sélecteur de vapeur vers larriéreet en avant des réglages de vapeur off ( [FR] ) & max ( ) plusieurs fois.
Si les problémes persistent, veuillez visiter oliso.com/faqs
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Oliso garantit que pendant une période de deux ans (modeles TG1600Pro +) a compter de la date d'achat d'origine, ce produit sera exempt de défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication, lorsqu'il est utilisé pour un usage domestique normal. Oliso réparera ou remplacera ce produit ou tout composant du produit
défectueux pendant la période de garantie sans frais pour le client. Si un produit de remplacement est envoyé, il portera la garantie restante du produit d'origine.

Le remplacement sera effectué par un produit ou un composant neuf ou réusiné. Si le produit n'est plus disponible, le remplacement peut étre effectué
par un produit similaire de valeur égale ou supérieure. C'est ton garantie exclusive.

Cette garantie est valable pour l'acheteur au détail d'origine a compter de la date d'achat au détail initial et n'est pas transférable. Conservez le recu de vente original. Une
preuve d'achat est requise pour obtenir les performances de la garantie. Les revendeurs Oliso ou les magasins de détail vendant des produits oliso n'ont pas le droit de
modifier, de modifier ou de changer de quelque maniére que ce soit les termes et conditions de cette garantie
La responsabilité d'Oliso se limite uniquement aux frais de réparation ou de remplacement du produit a sa discrétion. Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale des
piéces et ne s'applique pas a tout produit qui a été altéré ou utilisé a des fins commerciales. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise
utilisation, une utilisation abusive, une utilisation sur une tension ou un courant inadéquats, une utilisation contraire aux instructions d'utilisation, une manipulation
négligente ou des dommages dus a un emballage défectueux ou a une mauvaise manipulation pendant le transport. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages
ou des défauts causés par ou résultant de dommages résultant de l'expédition ou des réparations, du service ou de la modification du produit ou de l'une de ses piéces,
qui ont été effectués par un réparateur non autorisé par oliso. De plus, la garantie ne couvre pas les cas de force majeure tels que les incendies, les inondations, les
ouragans et les tornades.

Cette garantie est étendue a l'acheteur original du produit et exclut toutes les autres garanties légales et / ou conventionnelles. La responsabilité d'Oliso est limitée aux
obligations spécifiques qu'elle assume expressément au titre de la garantie limitée. En aucun cas, oliso ne pourra étre tenu responsable des dommages accidentels ou
consécutifs causés par la violation de toute garantie ou condition expresse, implicite ou statutaire.

Sauf dans la mesure interdite par la loi, toute garantie ou condition implicite de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation a un achat particulier est limitée a la durée de la
garantie ci-dessus. oliso décline toute autre garantie, condition ou représentation, expresse, implicite, statutaire ou autre. En aucun cas, oliso ne pourra étre tenu
responsable des pertes ou dommages indirects, spéciaux, accidentels ou consécutifs (y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, une interruption d'activité ou une perte d'activité
ou de profit) résultant de l'utilisation ou de lincapacité d'utiliser le produit, de toute violation de contrat, fondamental ou autre, ou pour toute réclamation intentée
contre l'acheteur par toute autre partie. Certains états ou juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accidentels ou consécutifs ou des
limitations sur la durée d'une garantie implicite, de sorte que les limitations ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Si vous avez des questions
concernant cette garantie ou souhaitez obtenir un service de garantie. Veuillez envoyer un e-mail a oliso a sales@groves-banks.com, et une adresse de centre de service
vous sera fournie.

Remarque: votre oliso® smart iron® peut étre légerement différent des fers illustrés ici.
Pour une revue compléete des modeles oliso® smart iron® actuels, veuillez visiter oliso.com

Pour plus d'informations, visitez

olisocom EEHE 0O
wed ﬂmm&mmgww %@w!

8h 30 a 16 h 30 (Pacifique) du lundi au vendredi +44 01844 258 080
ou écrivez-nous au Groves, Eastern Bypass, Thame, Oxfordshire, OX9 3FU, UK.

sales@groves-banks.com
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